



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 431/2011

RAMBIR SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Dilip Singh, Mr. R. Karthik and
Mr. Maahi Singh, Advs.

versus

PURNIMA SINGH & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Payal Jain, Mr. Sumit Kumar,
and Mr. Anish Poddar, Advs. (M-
9868045019)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

19.01.2026

CM APPL. 3512/2026 (*By appellant for recalling the order dt. 12.12.2025*)

1. By virtue of the present application, the appellant seeks an order of recall to the extent of *paragraph no.4* of the order dated 12.12.2025 passed by this Court, wherein it is recorded that "*In view of the conduct of the appellant, it shall be open to the respondent to seek execution of the impugned judgement and decree dated 19.04.2011 in accordance with law*".
2. It is primarily the case of the appellant in the present application that the Advocate assigned with the work of obtaining the digital copy of the file could not obtain the same, as also the delay in filing the paginated written synopsis was inadvertent due to work pressure in the last week of November, 2025.



3. Learned counsel for the appellant, throughout his arguments, has attributed such delay, if any, to himself, and submitted that the appellant ought not to suffer because of the same. Barring this, no other argument was addressed by learned counsel.

4. On a perusal of the present application, this Court finds that the same is merely a bald attempt on part of the appellant to wriggle out of the order dated 12.12.2025, since the same is bereft of any material particulars of such nature as submitted by learned counsel for the appellant. Not only that, the case set up by him falls flat since there is no accompanying affidavit of any such Advocate(s).

5. Considering the aforesaid, as also what is spelt out clearly in the order dated 12.12.2025 passed by this Court, the present application is dismissed *in limine*.

RFA 431/2011

6. Renotify on 13.02.2025, the date already fixed, before the Roster Bench.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/Ab